grants, L-3 used the new hire date or acquisition dates, as applicable, for purposes of calculating its Stock-Based Charge.

The review was not able to determine the reasons for the original errors that caused the Company to use incorrect accounting measurement dates in its historical
option granting practices.

This charge included non-cash compensation expense of $31 million ($20 million after income taxes) primarily related to stock option grants made during the period
from May 1998 to July 2003 that should have been measured as compensation cost at the requisite stock option grant dates, and subsequently amortized to expense over the
three-year vesting period for each stock option grant. The Stock-Based Charge also included $8 million ($5 million after income taxes) relating to amounts that would be
considered deferred compensation under Section 409A of the Code and an accrual for external legal and accounting costs incurred for the review through June 30, 2006. The
impact of the non-cash compensation expense by year and for the quarter ended March 31, 2006 on the Company’s previously reported net income is presented in the table
below.

  Net Income as   Net Income if   %
Period  Reported   Adjusted   Decrease   Decrease

  (in millions)

1998  $ 32.6  $ 32.3  $ 0.3   0.9%
1999   58.7   57.8   0.9   1.5
2000   82.7   81.7   1.0   1.2
2001   115.5   113.4   2.1   1.8
2002   178.1   173.1   5.0   2.8
2003   277.6   271.8   5.8   2.1
2004   381.9   377.5   4.4   1.2
2005   508.5   507.8   0.7   0.1
Q1 2006   138.9   138.7   0.2   0.1

Total  $  1,774.5  $  1,754.1  $  20.4

In addition, the Stock-Based Charge reduced retained earnings as of June 30, 2006 by $25 million, and increased additional paid-in-capital by $20 million. The
findings did not identify any compensation

F-16

Table of Contents

L-3 COMMUNICATIONS HOLDINGS, INC.
AND L-3 COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – (Continued)

deductions related to the exercises of stock options that were improperly deducted on the Company’s tax returns in violation of Section 162(m) of the Code.

With respect to the portion of the Stock-Based Charge that related to amounts that would be deferred compensation under Section 409A of the Code, on